
GILA COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE 

1. Public Right-of-Way Improvement Permit Fee 

a. Base permit fee for work in the public right of way: $45.00 

b. Fees for general right-of-way improvements. The permit fees for all 
utility work, sidewalk installation, street excavation, improvements to 
unimproved portions of public right of way, curb cuts, driveway 
installations, and repairs, are as follows: 

200 lineal feet or less: $45.00 

201 to 300 lineal feet: $60.00 

301 to 500 lineal feet: $80.00 

501 to 2500 lineal feet: $80.00, plus $14.00 for each 
additional 100 lineal feet or fraction thereof above 500 lineal 
feet. 

2501 lineal feet and above: $360.00, plus $80.00 for each 
additional 1000 lineal feet or fraction thereof above 2501 
lineal feet. 

c. All other work: The permit fee for all other type of work in the public right-of-
way, such as concrete structures, guard rail, slope protection, drainage 
channel work, roadway upgrading, etc: $45.00 

d. Obstruction Fee: $15.00 per day 

  



2. Construction inspection fee. In addition to the permit fee listed above a five percent (5%) 
construction inspection fee is required for any and all construction, reconstruction, improvement, 
repair, modification or removal of any transportation or flood control improvements within a public 
right-of-way. The construction inspection fee is calculated based on the total cost of the construction 
covered under the permit. The construction inspection fee is in addition to the right-of-way permit fees 
listed above. 

  
Utility and telecommunications exception. The construction inspection fee does not apply to a permit 
for utility and telecommunications systems work done within public rights-of-way, provided, however, 
the number and detail of inspections performed by the County do not exceed those routinely 
conducted for utility work. The utility contractor shall provide to Gila County all necessary product 
material testing reports and product acceptance testing reports prepared by a Materials Testing 
laboratory approved by Gila County Engineering Department. A copy of all laboratory test reports 
shall be submitted to the Engineering Department promptly for all work done under this permit. 

a. There are no separate inspection fees for review of construction materials test 
reports. 

b. Addition inspections or complex review plan review: $35.00/hr. 

 


